
 
 
To: MEMBERS OF THE HOUSING COMMITTEE 

Councillors Pursehouse (Chair), Lockwood (Vice-Chair), 
Gaffney, Gillman, Groves, Hammond, Mills, Morrow, Ridge, 
Shiner, Steeds and Swann 
 
Substitute Councillors: Allen, Connolly, Gray and Wren 
 

for any enquiries, please contact: 
customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk 

01883 722000 

C.C. All Other Members of the Council 21 June 2021 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
HOUSING COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 29TH JUNE, 2021 AT 7.30 PM 

 
The agenda for this meeting of the Committee to be held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Station Road East, Oxted, Station Road East Oxted, is set out below. If a member of the 
Committee is unable to attend the meeting, please notify officers accordingly. 
 
Available seating in the public gallery will be limited due to social distancing requirements and any 
members of the public who wish to attend should e-mail democraticservices@tandridge.gov.uk in 
advance. Unfortunately, in the current circumstances, we may not be able to accommodate all 
requests to attend in person. However, the meeting will be webcast and can be viewed via the 
Council’s website. This can be viewed live and as a recording after the meeting. 
 
Should Members require clarification about any item of business, they are urged to contact officers 

 before the meeting. In this respect, reports contain authors’ names and contact details. 
  
 Yours faithfully, 

 
 
David Ford 
Chief Executive 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies for absence (if any)   
 
2. Declarations of interest   
 

All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the meeting or as soon as 
possible thereafter: 
 
(i)  any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) and / or 
 
(ii)  other interests arising under the Code of Conduct 
 in respect of any item(s) of business being considered at the meeting. Anyone 
 with a DPI must, unless a dispensation has been granted, withdraw from the 
 meeting during consideration of the relevant item of business. If in doubt,  advice 
 should be sought from the Monitoring Officer or her staff prior to the meeting. 
 
 

3. Minutes of the meeting held on the 11th March 2021  (Pages 3 - 10) 
To confirm as a correct record 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk


 

4. Minutes of the meeting held on the 27th May 2021  (Pages 11 - 12) 
To confirm as a correct record 
 
 

5. To deal with any questions submitted under Standing Order 30   
 
 
6. Housing finance report - Month 2 (report to follow)   
 
 
7. Housing Quarter 4 20/21 Performance Report  (Pages 13 - 28) 
 
 
8. Mobile home sites - fit and proper person application fee policy  (Pages 29 - 50) 
 
 
9. Capital funding of accommodation for rough sleepers  (Pages 51 - 56) 
 
 
10. Any other business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered as a 

matter of urgency   
 

 



 

 

TANDRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes and report to Council of the virtual meeting of the Committee held on the 11th March 
2021 at 7.30pm. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Parker (Chair), Fitzgerald (Vice-Chair), Morrow (Vice-Chair), 

Gray, Jones, Langton, Mills, Ridge, Steeds, C.White and Wren 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Allen, Caulcott, Farr and Lockwood 

 
 

287. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 19TH JANUARY 2021  
 
These minutes were approved as a correct record. 
 

288. QUARTER 3 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE & RISKS - HOUSING  
 
Members were presented with an analysis of the Committee’s key performance indicators and 
risks for the third quarter of 2020/21.   
 
Councillor Morrow, seconded by Councillor Langton, moved amendments to the suggested 
performance targets for: 
 
HO3 -  number of cases where it is known that advice and/or support from the Council 

 successfully prevented or relieved the threat of homelessness (from 60 to 120 cases per 
 annum); and 

 
HO9 -  percentage of visits for responsive repairs resulting in recall visits (from 5% to 2%). 

 
Upon being put to the vote
[...]
rmance and risks for the Community Services 
Committee be noted;  

 
B. performance targets for indicators HO3 and HO9 be amended as follows: 
 

HO3 number of cases where it is known that advice and/or support from the 
Council successfully prevented or relieved the threat of homelessness 
(from 60 to 120 cases per annum); and 

 
HO9 percentage of visits for responsive repairs resulting in recall visits (from 5% 

to 2%). 
 
C. risk numbers 11, 12, 13, 14, 16 and 18 be deleted from the schedule of risks to be 

presented to future Housing Committee meetings.   
 
 

289. HOUSING FINANCE REPORT - MONTH 10  
 
A report concerning the Committee’s revenue budget and capital programme as at the end of 
January 2021 (month 10) was presented. This covered both the Housing General Fund (HGF) 
and Housing Revenue Account (HRA).  
 
Regarding the HGF, a revenue underspend of £141,000 against the budget baseline of 
£459,000 was projected. This was primarily due to an underspend on salaries, partly offset by 
additional Covid-19 costs. A revenue surplus of £175,800 was forecast for the HRA. 
 
The combined HGF / HRA capital programme had been reduced to £9.8 million and was 
forecast to be £1,516,000 underspent, mainly due to Council housebuilding schemes having 
been delayed by the Covid 19 pandemic. 
 
 R E S O L V E D – that the Committee’s forecast revenue and capital position for the 
 year be noted. 
 

Page 4



 

 
 

290. SCOPE FOR REPLACING GAS BOILERS WITH LOW CARBON 
HEATING SYSTEMS IN COUNCIL-OWNED PROPERTIES  
 
The Committee considered a report which explained: 
 

 the previous programmes for installing gas central heating systems and replacing 
outdated gas appliances with conventional boilers; 
 

 a programme, initiated in 2015, to renew all 1351 boilers installed between 1995 and 
2003, to conclude in 2023; 

 
 the intention to replace the 932 boilers installed between 2004 and 2014 from 2024 over a 

10 year period; 

 
 the comparative average costs 
[...]
NDRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes and report to Council of the meeting of the Committee held in the Barn Theatre, 
Bluehouse Lane, Oxted on the 27th May 2021 at 9.22pm  
 
PRESENT: Councillors Gaffney, Gillman, Groves, Hammond, Lockwood, Mills, 

Morrow, Pursehouse, Ridge, Shiner, Steeds and Swann 

 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR 2021/22  
 
 R E S O L V E D – that Councillor Pursehouse be elected Chair of the committee for the 
 2021/22 municipal year. 
 
 

2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR FOR 2021/22  
 
 R E S O L V E D – that Councillor Lockwood be elected Vice-Chair of the committee for 
 the 2021/22 municipal year. 
 

 
Rising 9.23 pm 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Housing Quarter 4 20/21 Performance Report 

 

Housing Committee Tuesday, 29 June 2021 

 

Report of:  Executive Head of Communities 

 

Purpose:  For information 

 

Publication status: Open 

 

 

Wards affected: All 

 

Executive summary:  

 The appendices to this report contain data on the Committee’s key 
performance indicators and risks for Quarter 4 2020/21, to enable the 
Committee to monitor how the Council is delivering the services for which it 

is responsible. 

 The report includes a separate appendix (C), which provides an update on 

the Council Housing Building Programme. 

 The Council’s new risk scoring matrix is shown in Section 2, and Appendix B 
has been revised to transfer the more operational risks to a new internal 

Officer register. 

 

This report supports the Council’s priority of: Building a better Council 

 

Contact officer William Mace – Programme Management Officer 

wmace@tandridge.gov.uk  

 

 

Recommendation to Committee: 

That the Quarter 4 2020/21 performance and risks for the Housing Policy 

Committee be noted. 

 

_________________________________________________________ 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



Reason for recommendation: 

To support the Committee to monitor and manage its performan
[...]
x B for details. 

 

4. Key implications 

 

4.1. Comments of the Chief Finance Officer 

4.1.1. Costings for projects are individually costed as projects come forward 
and monitored throughout the life of the project. It is possible that 

the impact of Covid-19 will add additional costs to projects and delay 
the speed of implementation. 

4.1.2. The key risks, their likelihood, impact and mitigation are identified in 

the Risk appendix. 

4.1.3. A new risk regarding a potential overspend on housing repairs 
budgets has been identified and added to the risk register. Officers 

will continue to monitor this area closely. 

4.2. Comments of the Head of Legal Services 

4.3. There are no direct legal implications arising from this report, but the 
report does provide Members with an overview of the achievement of 

targets in the past quarter and highlights risk management 
considerations where appropriate.  

4.4. Other corporate implications  

4.4.1. Not applicable. 

4.5. Equality 

4.5.1. This report contains no proposals that would disadvantage any 

particular minority groups. 

4.6. Climate change 

4.6.1. This report contains no proposals that would impact on the Council’s 
commitment to climate change. 

Page 15



 

5. Appendices 

5.1. Appendix ‘A’ – Performance Charts 

5.2. Appendix ‘B’ – Risk Register 

5.3. Appendix ‘C’ – Update on the Council Housing Building Programme 

 

6. Background papers 

6.1. None. 

 
 
 

 
---------- end of report ---------- 

Page 16



APPENDIX A – Housing Performance Charts 

1 
 

H01 - Local Council rent collection and arrears: proportion of rent collected 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

HO2a - Average time taken to re-let local authority housing (days)   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Performance Summary 

 Collection performance at the end of the year was 

2.9% below the increasing monthly target, which 

at the end of March stood at 98.52%.                                  

 Performance compared to the 
[...]
 to provide tailored support to residents having to 

move to an alternative home having regard to their needs. 

Housing Association Activity 

7. Housing association activity has been minimal in 2020/21 as detailed 
below. However, in the next financial year the Stonewater scheme at 
Smallfield will deliver 51 new homes of which 26 are for social rent and are 

primarily 2 and 3-bedroom homes. 2021/22 will also see a restart on the 
Rose and Young site in Caterham after a cessation of 2 years with 48 
shared ownership flats due to be delivered in 2023. 

8. The expected start on site at the 9 home Dormansland station site will not now 
be achieved and is expected to start in 2021/22. 

ANNUAL TARGETS HA PROGRAMME 2021/22 and PROJECTIONS 

 2020/21 
Targets/ 

Actuals 

Qtr. 1 Qtr. 2 Qtr. 3  Qtr. 4  2021/22 

Targets 

2022/23 

Targets 

Starts On site 

Projected 9 0 9 48 0 57 0 

Actual 0       

Completions 

Projected 2 1 39 12  52 48 

Page 26



Actual 1       

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Mobile Home Sites - Fit and Proper Person 

Application Fee Policy 

 

Housing Committee Tuesday, 29 June 2021 

 

Report of:  Executive Head of Communities 

 

Purpose:  For decision 

 

Publication status: Open  

 

Wards affected: All  

 

Executive summary:  

The Mobile Homes (Requirement for Manager of Site to be Fit and Proper 
Person) (England) Regulations 2020 introduce a fit and proper person 

assessment for the owners/operators of residential mobile home sites, to 
improve the standards of park home site management.  

 
All mobile home site licence holders, except those that are ‘non-commercial 
family occupied sites’ must apply to the Council, between 1st July and 1st October 

2021, to be assessed as a ‘Fit and Proper Person’ to operate a licenced mobile 
home site. Councils may charge a fee for processing applications to enable them 

to recover the costs of this activity. Before any fees may be imposed the Council 
must establish and publish a Fee Policy setting out the fees.  

 
A site owner, or their appointed manager, can make an application and the 
Council must assess them and create a register of those whose applications are 

accepted. The assessment must include consideration of the applicant’s legal 
interest in the site, their conduct e.g. any criminal record and the site’s financial 

and management arrangements. The application may be approved; approved 
with conditions attached; or refused. Applicants will have a right of appeal. 
 

A Fee Policy has been produced and this report is for the Committee to consider 
and agree the approach on the charging of fees for the Fit and Proper Person 

function. 

 

This report supports the Council’s priority of:  

‘Creating the homes, infrastructure and environment we need’ 

By ensuring those who operate mobile home sites are fit and proper persons for 

that role and are of sufficient integrity and good character to be responsible for 
the management of a regulated site, the Council helps to ensure that the sites 
are well managed and maintained and do not pose a risk to the welfare or safety 

of persons who live in the mobile homes on the site. 

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



Contact officer 

Nicky Thomas -   Team Leader Residential and Environment 

   Environmental Health and Licensing Partnership, Tandridge 
   and Mole Valley District Councils 

   nthomas@tandridge.gov.uk 

 

Recommendation to Committee:  

A. Having considered the options for charging a fee for an application for a 

site owner to be assessed and included on the register, Committee adopts 
the Mobile Home Site (Fit and Proper Person) Fee Policy and the proposed 
application fees as set out in Option A of this report. 

B. The Committee gives approval for the introduction of fees to commence 
from 1 July 2021.  

C. The Committee delegate authority to the Executive Head of Communities, 
in consultation with the Chair, Housing Committee to make any minor 
a
[...]
Council. 

 
1.4 There are currently 29 mobile home sites in the district to which these 

regulations will apply. 
 
1.5 The Fit and Proper Person assessment (‘FPPA’) must include consideration 

of the applicant’s legal interest in the site, their conduct e.g. any criminal 
record and the site’s financial and management arrangements. The 

application may be approved; approved with conditions attached; or 
refused. Applicants will have a right of appeal. 

 

1.6 A relevant site operator/owner must apply for a FPPA within the period set 
down by the government. If they do not, this is an offence under the 

Regulations. The Council will send out reminders and application forms to 
those who do not apply, however, if they fail to submit the required 
application and information for assessment, the matter will be referred to 

the Council’s Legal Services Team for the institution of legal proceedings. 
 

1.7 In addition to charging an initial application fee for assessing whether a 
site owner is a ‘Fit and Proper Person’ who may be included on the 
register, councils may also charge an annual fee to cover the costs of 

monitoring the scheme and any conditions attached to an applicant.  
 

1.8 Where a site owner or their manager fails the FPPA and they are unable to 
identify and appoint a suitable alternative manager, who must also 
undergo and meet the requirements of the FPPA, the Council could 

appoint a person to manage the site, with the consent of the site owner. 
The reasonable costs of this action can be recovered from the site.  

 
1.9 These Regulations do not apply to family-occupied sites that are not 

operated on a commercial basis.  
 

1.10 The Regulations require the Council to establish a register of ‘fit and 

proper persons’. The register must be available for inspection by members 
of the public at the Council offices and available online. A person’s 

inclusion in the register has effect for a maximum period of 5 years. 
 
1.11 The Council
[...]
ded on the fit and proper register. Registration lasts for 

up to five years. 

 

- Fit and Proper Person annual fee - to cover the cost of monitoring the scheme 

or conditions attached to the register. Payment of the annual fee may also be 

required as a condition of inclusion in the register.  

3.4 The Council has decided that in order to limit the financial burden of this new 

requirement on site owners and operators, it will not currently charge the FPP 

Annual fee. When the policy is reviewed and the Council has a better 

understanding of the full costs of delivering the registration scheme, the payment 

of an annual FPP fee will be reviewed. 

 

Fee Type 
 

Cost 

Fit and Proper Person application fee 
 

£386 

 

4. Costs that can be included in application fees 
 

4.1 Many applications will be straightforward and will be able to be processed quickly 

with straightforward enquiries. Others may involve complicated issues which 

require extensive resources to investigate. The council will charge a flat rate fee 

for consideration of all applications, based on the average complexity of a case. 

 

4.2The council has taken into account the following matters on which costs are 

incurred (or likely to be incurred) when determining its fee policy for consideration 

of applications for entry on a fit and proper register:  

Page 42



5 
 

 

 

 Initial enquiries; 

 letter writing/ telephone calls etc to make appointments and requesting any 

documents or other information from the site owner or from any third party in 

connection with the fit and proper process;  

 sending out forms;  

 updating files/ computer systems and websites; 

 processing the application fee;  

 land registry searches;  

 time for reviewing necessary documents and certificates; 

 preparing preliminary and final decision notices;  

 review by manager or lawyers;  

 review any representations made by applicants or responses from third parties;   

 updating the pu
[...]
ther resources 

required to undertake this action. 

 

 

12. Review of the Fee Policy  
 

12.1     The policy for Fit and Proper Person Fees will be reviewed 2 years from 

implementation, and thereafter, annually. The review will assess and incorporate 

any changes that need to be made. This will include a full review of the fee levels, 

to take into account the effect of inflation and any surpluses or deficits incurred 

on the predicted level of expenditure in the first two years.  

 

12.2     Any adjustments will consider variations in officer and administration time to 
those used in calculating the fees set out in this policy document, along with any 
changes to other costs incurred in providing the FPPA function.   

  

12.3 Changes will be introduced into this document where necessary to 

accommodate new legislation, guidance and local needs.   

 

12.4 The fees policy will be published on the Council’s website, 

http:/www.tandridge.gov.uk  and if the Council revises the fee policy, it will 

replace the published policy with the revised policy.   

 

 

Page 47

http://www.molevalley.gov.uk/


10 
 

 

If you have any comments or queries regarding this Policy, please 

contact:  

  

Nicky Thomas 

Residential and Environment Team Leader 

Environmental Health Partnership 

 

By Email:     customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk 

By telephone:     01883 722000  

  

At this address:  Environmental Health, 

Tandridge District Council,  

8 Station Road East,  

Oxted, 

RH8 0BT 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 48



Appendix ‘B’ – Fee Structure Calculation 
 
 

Calculation of Fit and Proper Person Application Fee 
  

Action 
Admin 
Officer 

EHO  
Team 

Leader   
Enter new case in Civica, start process.  15       
Send out application form and covering letter 20       
Correspondence and telephone calls etc to discuss requirements with applicants     45     
Check application information complete, including fee 30       
Process payment and send payment acknowledgment 30       
Review all submitted documents and application form   120     
Update case record in Civica   30     
Land registry searches 15       
Prepare final or preliminary decision notice   60     
Case review discussion with manager and/or Legal; review any representations 
made by applicants or responses from third parties;   

  45 45 
  

Prepare final or preliminary decision notice following case review discussion   30     
Scan and save decision notice to Civica record, send copy to site 30       
Update public register/website    15     
Carrying out any risk assessment process considered necessary   15     
Reviews of decisions or in defending appeals.     15 15   

Total Time per Officer (minutes)       Cost  Rounded 

Admin Officer 140      £           75.46    

Environmental Health Officer   375    £         262.38    

Team Leader     60  £           47.90    

Total Cost        £         385.74   £    386.00  

 
 

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CAPITAL FUNDING OF ACCOMMODATION FOR 

ROUGH SLEEPERS 

Housing Committee Tuesday, 29 June 2021 

 

Report of:  Alison Boote, Executive Head of Communities 

Purpose:  For Decision 

Publication status: Unrestricted 

Wards affected: All 

 

Executive summary:  

The Council, in partnership with Transform Housing and Support (Transform) has 

the opportunity to apply to Homes England for grant funding to purchase two 
further ‘Move-On' homes in the District.  The bid will see East Surrey Local 
Authorities - Mole Valley District Council, Reigate and Banstead Borough Council 

and Epsom and Ewell Borough Council - make a joint bid with Transform for 
funding to purchase 8 Move-On properties across the four local authority areas, 

with each local authority committing to grant fund 25% of the scheme cost.   

 

In Tandridge the homes would take the form of 2 x one bedroom flats, to  

provide supported housing for former rough sleepers and those at risk of rough  
sleeping in the district. This report seeks Committee approval to proceed with  

the joint bid and to use commuted sums in the form of local authority grant to  
Transform to support the purchases. 
 

This report supports the Council’s priority of: Creating the homes, 
infrastructure and environment we need 

Contact officer Nicola Cresswell, Housing Development Specialist, 01883 
732897, ncresswell@tandridge.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 51

Agenda Item 9



Recommendations to Committee: 

It is recommended to Members that:  

A) approval be given to participate in a joint Homes England bid with the 3 

other East Surrey Local Authorities in partnership with Transform Housing 
and Support for funding from the Rough Sleeping Accommodation 
Programme; 

B) use of commuted sums of up to 25% of the total scheme cost, subject to 
a maximum of £50,000 per unit (total £100,000) be  appoved and given 

by way of grant to support Transform Housing and Support in the 
purchase of two properties in Tandridge to provide housing with support 
for rough sleepers, former rough sleepers or those at risk of rough 

sleeping; and   

C) authority to be delegated to the Head of Legal Services to agree the terms 

of the necessary nomination and funding agreements in support of the 
proposal should the bid be successful. 

_________________________________________________________ 

Reason for recommendation: 

Both the Council’s Homelessness and Rough Sleepers Strategy 2019-23 and the 
Housing Strategy 2019-23 support the objective of the provision of additional 
social and affordable housing to meet housing need within the District.  The 

Council, aside from undertaking its own programme of house building, also 
supports the work of housing associations in providing social and affordable 

housing, for general needs or housing with support, which is vital to the Council 
in its work to meet local affordable housing need. 

________________________________________________
[...]
 

 

Page 53



9. The Council currently holds £761,770 in commuted sums although 
£600,000 is already committed to the council house building programme.  

The balance available is therefore £161,770 although further receipts are 
expected in the next 12 months of £714,000.  Payment will only be made 

on the basis of a purchase that has satisfactory clean legal title. 

Climate Change Implications 

10. The purchase will most likely be an existing one-bedroom leasehold flats 

for sale on the open market and therefore scope for any significant 
contribution to climate change (without action by the freeholder) is 

limited.  Furthermore, Homes England grant conditions require any works 
necessary for the scheme to be made suitable for affordable housing 
letting, to not exceed £1500 per property.  However, the recent purchase 

of a Move-On property in Whyteleafe has demonstrated the robust 
approach that Transform are taking when identifying a suitable property.  

The property that has been purchased required no additional work to 
improve its energy efficiency, being double glazed and insulated 
sufficiently and with an efficient, nearly new boiler. 

Consultation 

11. No information is known at this time about the location of the purchases 

other than they will be in the District and are likely to be ex-right to buy 
leasehold flats.   

Key implications 

Comments of the Chief Finance Officer 

12. There is no direct impact on the General Fund revenue budget from these 
proposals. The provision of supported housing for former rough sleepers 

and those at risk of rough sleeping in the district could however benefit 
the General Fund budget by reducing the future cost of dealing with 

homelessness were this facility not be available. 

13. The Housing General Fund capital budget will be amended to include the 
expected £100,000 cost which will be financed by the use of commuted 

sums set aside for the provision of affordable housing. 

14. The properties w
[...]
 2021
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on the 27th May 2021
	7 Housing Quarter 4 20/21 Performance Report
	Appendix A - Performance Charts
	Appendix B - Risk Register
	Appendix C - Update on the Council Housing Building Programme

	8 Mobile home sites - fit and proper person application fee policy
	Appendix A - fee policy
	Appendix B - fee structure calculation

	9 Capital funding of accommodation for rough sleepers



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 

TANDRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes and report to Council of the meeting of the Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Station Road East, Oxted on the 29 June 2021. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Pursehouse (Chair), Lockwood (Vice-Chair), Gaffney, Gillman, 

Groves, Hammond, Mills, Morrow, Ridge, Shiner and Steeds 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Allen 

 
 

54. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 11TH MARCH 2021  
 
These were confirmed as a correct record.  
 

55. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 27TH MAY 2021  
 
These were confirmed as a correct record.  
 

56. HOUSING FINANCE REPORT - MONTH 2  
 
A report concerning the Committee’s revenue budgets and capital programme (for  the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) and General Fund) as at the end of May 2021 (month 2) was 
presented. 
 
The report advised that the budgets was provisional, pending the 2020/21 outturn to be 
presented to the Strategy & Resources Committee following the completion of the forensic 
review of the potential deficit by Grant Thornton (minutes of the 8th June 2021 Strategy & 
Resources Committee refer).  
 
The HRA revenue budget was projected to be underspent by £14,000. No variances were 
forecast for the Housing General Fund revenue budget and the capital programme. However, 
the £250,000 carry forward from the 2020/21 HRA capital programme was subject to 
confirmation of the 2021/22 budget outturn.  
 
        
 R E S O L V E D – that: 
 

A. relevant budget changes since approval of the 2021/22 budget at Full Council in 
February 2021 (paragraph 4 of the report) be approved, namely:  
 

“The Housing budget has been reset is to remove the unconventional 
practice of assigning budgets to non -cash/accounting items. In usual 
circumstances and for budgeting purposes, only cash items would have a 
budget set against them as they have an element of controllability. The 
Council’s practice (which goes back some time) has been to apply budgets 
to items which are of an “accounting treatment” nature only, depreciation is 
an example. The changes identified above relate to the 
removal of budgets for depreciation.” 

 



2 

 
 

B. the 2021/22 budget after recent budget virements be noted; and 
 
C.  the Committee’s forecast revenue and capital budget position as at month 2 (May 

2021) be noted. 
 

57. HOUSING QUARTER 4 20/21 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
Members were presented with an analysis of progress against the Committee’s key 
performance indicators (KPIs) and risks for the fourth quarter of 2020/21.  
 
Regarding performance target HO1- Local Council rent collection and arrears: proportion of rent 
collected, the Committee was advised of an error in the summary text and should read: 
 
“Collection performance at the end of the year was 0.07% below our target of 2.50%. At the end 
of March 2021 rent arrears totalled £386,034, a reduction of £21,293 compared to the same 
period in March 2020 when rent arrears totalled £407,203. This has been achieved during an 
unprecedented year for income collection due to the pandemic and inability to recover rent 
arrears via legal remedies and a suspension on evictions.”    

 
Officers also provided an update on the Council’s house building programme and confirmed 
that regular updates would be brought to future committees. 
 
 R E S O L V E D – that the Quarter 4 (2020/21) performance and risks for the Planning 

Policy Committee be noted. 
 

58. MOBILE HOME SITES - FIT AND PROPER PERSON 
APPLICATION FEE POLICY  
 
A report was submitted with recommendations arising from ‘The Mobile Homes (Requirement 
for Manager of Site to be Fit and Proper Person) (England) Regulations 2020’ (‘the 
Regulations’)  
 
The Regulations required Local Authorities to be satisfied that owners of  mobile home sites 
met fit and proper person standards to manage their sites. Non-commercial family occupied 
sites were exempt. All other mobile home site licence holders in Tandridge (29 in total) were 
required to apply to the Council between the 1st July and 1st October 2021 for a fit and proper 
person assessment. Such assessments included consideration of the applicant’s legal interest 
in the site, their conduct (e.g. any criminal record) and the site’s financial and management 
arrangements. Applications may be approved; approved with conditions; or refused. Applicants 
will have a right of appeal. 
 
Subject to a fee policy being agreed and published, the Council was empowered to charge a 
fee for processing applications in order to recover associated costs. A proposed Mobile Home 
Site (Fit and Proper Person) Fee Policy for Tandridge accompanied the report. This included a 
recommended application fee of £386, based on the recovery of relevant costs as detailed 
within Appendix B of the report. The policy stated that, in order to limit the financial burden of 
this new requirement on site owners and operators, an annual fee (as permitted by the 
Regulations to cover the cost of monitoring the scheme and maintaining the register of site 
owners and operators) would not be applied.  
 
Paragraph 12.1 of the proposed policy stated that: 
 

“The policy for Fit and Proper Person Fees will be reviewed 2 years from 



3 

 
 

implementation, and thereafter, annually. The review will assess and incorporate any 
changes that need to be made. This will include a full review of the fee levels, to take into 
account the effect of inflation and any surpluses or deficits incurred on the predicted level 
of expenditure in the first two years.  

 
Councillor Lockwood proposed that: 
 

 Recommendation C of the report be amended as follows: 
 

authority be delegated to the Executive Head of Communities, in consultation with 
the Chair and Vice Chair of the Committee, to make any minor amendments to the 
policy that may be necessary when reviewed annually. 

 

 an additional resolution to require the Committee to review the policy and 
associated fees annually.  

 
 
 R E S O L V E D – that 
 

A. subject to the first sentence of paragraph 12.1 being amended as follows: 
 

 The policy for Fit and Proper Person Fees will be reviewed 2 years from 
implementation, and thereafter, annually 

 
the Mobile Home Site (Fit and Proper Person) Fee Policy and application 
fees as set out in Option A of the report be adopted (i.e. an application fee of 
£386 be charged to the owners of all commercially operated residential 
sites); 

 
B. the fee be effective from 1st July 2021;   

 
C. authority be delegated to the Executive Head of Communities, in 

consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of the Committee, to make any 
minor amendments to the policy; and  

 
D. the Committee reviews the policy and associated fees annually.  

 

59. CAPITAL FUNDING OF ACCOMMODATION FOR ROUGH 
SLEEPERS  
 
A report was submitted which informed the Committee that the Council, in partnership with 
Transform Housing and Support (Transform) had the opportunity to apply to Homes England for 
grant funding to purchase two further ‘Move-On' homes in the District. This would be part of a 
joint  East Surrey bid with Mole Valley, Reigate & Banstead and Epsom & Ewell  for funding to 
purchase 8 Move-On properties across the four local authority areas, with each local authority 
committing to grant fund 25% of the scheme cost. 
 
In Tandridge, the homes would take the form of 2 x one bedroom flats, to 
provide supported housing for former rough sleepers and those at risk of rough sleeping. The 
report sought approval to proceed with the joint bid and to use commuted sums in the form of 
local authority grant to Transform to support the purchases 
 



4 

 
 

Officers explained that the circumstances had changed since the report was written and that 
Homes England had advised that the total grant available for the East Surrey bid had been 
significantly reduced due to pressures on their budget and the need was low in comparison to 
proposals submitted from other parts of the country. The East Surrey Partnership had 
collectively agreed that this was no longer value for money for the local authorities and decided 
against pursuing the bid at this time.  
 
Members still considered the paper and its recommendations as the financial situation may 
change over time and a bid may be pursued if a value for money solution is offered.   
 

R E S O L V E D – that: 

A. approval be given to participate in a joint Homes England bid with the 3 other 
East Surrey Local Authorities in partnership with Transform Housing and 
Support for funding from the Rough Sleeping Accommodation Programme; 

 
B. use of commuted sums of up to 25% of the total scheme cost, subject to a 

maximum of £50,000 per unit (total £100,000) be approved and given by way 
of grant to support Transform Housing and Support in the purchase of two 
properties in Tandridge to provide housing with support for rough sleepers, 
former rough sleepers or those at risk of rough sleeping; and 

 

C. authority to be delegated to the Head of Legal Services to agree the terms of 
the necessary nomination and funding agreements in support of the proposal 
should the bid be successful. 

 

 
Rising 8.47 pm 
 
 


